CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292
FAX (415) 252-0461

June 16, 2014

TO: Budget and Finance Committee /
FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst @[@”‘J

SUBJECT: Recommendations of the Budget and Legislative Analyst for Amendment of the
Mayor’s Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget.

Page

Descriptions for Departmental Budget Hearing, June 18, 2014 Meeting, 10:05 a.m.

ADM O YA AN [0 T 1] 1 - 1 o PRt 1



DEPARTMENT: ADM — GSA CiTY ADMINISTRATOR

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

YeAR ONE: FY 2014-15

Budget Changes

The Department’s proposed $307,233,422 budget for FY 2014-15 is $12,674,021 or 4.3%
more than the original FY 2013-14 budget of $294,559,401.

Personnel Changes

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 751.02 FTEs,
which are 34.78 FTEs more than the 716.24 FTEs in the original FY 2013-14 budget. This
represents a 4.9% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2013-14 budget.

Revenue Changes

The Department's revenues of $256,382,995 in FY 2014-15, are $12,984,952 or 5.3% more
than FY 2013-14 revenues of $243,398,043. General Fund support of $50,850,427 in FY
2014-15is $310,931 or 0.6% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $51,161,358.

YeArR Two: FY 2015-16

Budget Changes

The Department’s proposed $308,075,092 budget for FY 2015-16 is $841,670 or 0.3% more
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget of $307,233,422.

Personnel Changes

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2015-16 are 758.25 FTEs,
which are 7.23 FTEs more than the 751.02 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget.
This represents a 1.0% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget.

Revenue Changes

The Department's revenues of $255,176,539 in FY 2015-16, are $1,206,456 or 0.5% less than
FY 2014-15 estimated revenues of $256,382,995. General Fund support of $52,898,553 in FY
2015-16 is $2,048,126 or 4.0% more than FY 2014-15 General Fund support of $50,850,427.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS — BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2014-15 AND FY 2015-16

DEPARTMENT: ADM — GSA CiTY ADMINISTRATOR

RECOMMENDATIONS
YeAR ONE: FY 2014-15

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total
$284,506 in FY 2014-15. Of the $284,506 in recommended reductions, $228,615 are ongoing
savings and $55,891 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of
$12,389,515 or 4.2% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.

YeArR Two: FY 2015-16

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total
$274,893 in FY 2015-16, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow
an increase of $566,777 or 0.2% in the Department’s FY 2015-16 budget.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

2



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2014-15 AND FY 2015-16

DEPARTMENT: ADM — GSA CiTY ADMINISTRATOR

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:

Increase/ Increase/

FY 2013-2014 FY2014-2015 Decrease from FY2015-2016 Decrease from
Program Budget Proposed FY2013-2014  Proposed  FY2014-2015

GSA -CITY ADMINISTRATOR
311 CALL CENTER 11,431,075 12,273,735 842,660 11,999,349 (274,386)
ANIMAL WELFARE 5,640,092 5,637,590 (2,502) 6,857,664 1,220,074
CAPITAL ASSET PLANNING 750,000 750,000 0 750,000 0
CITY ADMINISTRATOR - ADMINISTRATION 10,594,928 11,371,068 776,140 11,765,535 394,467
COMMITTEE ON INFO TECHNOLOGY 0 650,741 650,741 650,741 0
COMMUNITY AMBASSADOR PROGRAM 580,753 717,778 137,025 721,350 3,572
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 728,678 754,386 25,708 761,420 7,034
CONTRACT MONITORING 4,662,030 3,876,193 (785,837) 3,876,352 159
COUNTY CLERK SERVICES 1,848,125 1,840,646 (7,479) 1,858,497 17,851
DISABILITY ACCESS 7,937,835 6,097,711 (1,840,124) 4,283,659 (1,814,052)
EARTHQUAKE SAFETY PROGRAM 590,000 808,787 218,787 811,126 2,339
ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION 851,356 780,809 (70,547) 788,771 7,962
FACILITIES MGMT & OPERATIONS 45,788,116 54,034,622 8,246,506 53,430,153 (604,469)
FLEET MANAGEMENT 874,017 1,250,971 376,954 934,446 (316,525)
GRANTS FOR THE ARTS 12,787,639 12,979,350 191,711 12,979,350 0
IMMIGRANT AND LANGUAGE SERVICES 2,109,655 2,279,980 170,325 2,194,775 (85,205)
JUSTIS PROJECT - CITY ADM OFFICE 3,397,792 3,417,383 19,591 3,435,528 18,145
LIVING WAGE/LIVING HEALTH (MCO/HCAO) 3,688,705 3,737,326 48,621 3,739,787 2,461
MEDICAL EXAMINER 11,222,621 7,810,395 (3,412,226) 8,629,566 819,171
MOSCONE EXPANSION PROJECT 3,400,000 0 (3,400,000) 0 0
NEIGHBORHOOD BEAUTIFICATION 1,840,000 2,005,000 165,000 2,000,000 (5,000)
PROCUREMENT SERVICES 5,366,628 5,991,636 625,008 5,888,010 (103,626)
PUBLICITY AND ADVERTISING 0 0 0 0 0
REAL ESTATE SERVICES 27,414,519 32,405,580 4,991,061 33,769,413 1,363,833
REPRODUCTION SERVICES 6,853,219 6,822,436 (30,783) 6,445,117 (377,319)
RISK MANAGEMENT / GENERAL 18,305,849 19,183,177 877,328 21,610,333 2,427,156
TOURISM EVENTS 73,595,485 78,570,880 4,975,395 76,497,720 (2,073,160)
TREASURE ISLAND 1,924,948 1,966,362 41,414 2,022,065 55,703
VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAIN & FUELING 30,375,336 29,218,880 (1,156,456) 29,374,365 155,485
GSA - CITY ADMINISTRATOR 294,559,401 307,233,422 12,674,021 308,075,092 841,670

FY 2014-15

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $12,674,021 largely due to:

e Increases in City Administrator’s responsibilities with other departments which
reportedly require the hiring of additional staff to accommodate requests from the
Department of Public Works and the Department of Building Inspection of the human
resource staff within the City Administrator’s Office;

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

3



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2014-15 AND FY 2015-16

DEPARTMENT: ADM — GSA CiTY ADMINISTRATOR

e One-time funds for capital projects, including a new elevator at 25 Van Ness and
improvements to City Hall;

e The growing community demands of Animal Care and Control requiring additional
equipment and staff;

e The transfer of the roles and responsibilities of the City’s Committee On Information
Technology from the Department of Technology to the City Administrator;

e Improvements to the 311 Call Center to address reported shortcomings; and

e One-time increases to meet project schedule needs for the Earthquake Safety Program.

FY 2015-16
The Department’s proposed FY 2015-16 budget has increased by $841,670 largely due to:

e The annualization of new positions included in the FY 2014-15 budget.

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES:
FY 2014-15

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 751.02 FTEs,
which are 34.78 FTEs more than the 716.24 FTEs in the original FY 2013-14 budget. This
represents a 4.9% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2013-14 budget.

Increase in City Administrator’s responsibilities for work being done by Department of Public
Works, including providing human resource assistance to the Department of Public Works,
subsidized by a work order with the Department of Building Inspection and the Department of
Public Works.

FY 2015-16

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2015-16 are 758.25 FTEs,
which are 7.23 FTEs more than the 751.02 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget.
This represents a 1.0% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget.

The positions increased in FY 2015-16 largely because of the annualization of the new positions
in the FY 2014-15 budget.

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS

The Department has requested approval of two new positions, a Manager Il and a Senior
Purchaser, as interim exceptions. The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends approval of
the positions as interim exceptions.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

4



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2014-15 AND FY 2015-16

DEPARTMENT: ADM — GSA CiTY ADMINISTRATOR

DEPARTMENT REVENUES:
FY 2014-15

The Department's revenues of $256,382,995 in FY 2014-15, are $12,984,952 or 5.3% more than
FY 2013-14 revenues of $243,398,995. General Fund support of $50,850,427 in FY 2014-15 is
$310,931 or 0.6% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $51,161,358. Specific changes
in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include:

A total of $10,462,546, or 80.6% percent of the $12,984,952 increase in the revenues in the FY
2014-15 budget from the FY 2013-14 budget is attributable to an increase in work orders with
other departments. These increases in work orders are reportedly due to the increases in
services provided by the City Administrator’s Office to other departments.

FY 2015-16

The Department's revenues of $255,176,539 in FY 2015-16, are $1,206,456 or 0.5% less than FY
2014-15 estimated revenues of $256,382,995. General Fund support of $52,898,553 in FY 2015-
16 is $2,048,126 or 4.0% more than FY 2014-15 General Fund support of $50,850,427.

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2015-16 revenues include:

Continued increases in work orders with other departments for which the City Administrator’s
Office provides services, primarily human resource services.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

5



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2014-15 AND FY 2015-16

DEPARTMENT: ADM — GSA CiTY ADMINISTRATOR

Fee Legislation
Item 11 - File 14-0592

Projected revenues for FY 2014-15 are based on the proposed fee adjustments for the County
Clerk as follows:

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16
Projected Projected Change = % Cost Projected Change = % Cost
File No. Fee Description Revenue Revenue fromPY Recovery | Revenue fromPY Recovery
14-0590 |SF City ID Card (age 14+) (7) $ 37,500 | $ 37,500 | $ - [ <100% $ 37,500 | $ - [<100%
SF City ID Card (age 13 and Under,
age 62+) (7) $ 2125 | $ 2125 $ - [ <100% $ 2125 | $ - [<100%
Public marriage license $ 7005538 | $ 637,875 | $ (62,663)| <100% $ 637,780 | $ (95)|<100%
Statutory Surcharge (2) $ 451,960 | $ 405,000 | $ (46,960)| <100% $ 392,480 | $ (12,520)|<100%
Confidential marriage license $ 102424 | $ 94500 | $ (7,924) <100% $ 94,250 [ $  (250)/<100%
Statutory Surcharge (2) $ 69,384 | $ 63000 | $ (6384)] <100% $ 60,900 | $ (2,100)|<100%
Domestic Partnership Filing $ 27,500 | $ 28,050 | $ 550 | <100% $ 28,600 | $ 550 |<100%
Filing of Amendment to Declaration of
Domestic Partnership (not in fee
schedule) $ - % - |8 - | <100% $ - 1% - |<100%
Duplicate copy of marriage license $ 8500 | $ 8500 | $ - <100% $ 8925 [ $ 425 |<100%
Amendment to marriage license $ 1375 | $ 1375 $ - <100% $ 1430 $ 55 [<100%
Souvenir marriage certificate $ 2,040 | $ 1800 | $ (240)| <100% $ 2100 | $ 300 (<100%

Performance of marriage/domestic
partnership ceremony in City Hall -
regular business hours $ 654,752 | $ 580,260 | $ (74492)| <100% $ 580,650 | $ 390 |<100%
Performance of marriage/domestic
partnership ceremony in City Hall -

weekends or holidays (4) $ 4,960 | $ 5080 | $ 120 | <100% $ 5240 | $ 160 |<100%
Issuance of authority to perform
ceremony and oath $ 47,740 | $ 44450 [ $  (3,290)| <100% $ 45850 | $ 1,400 [<100%
Filing fictitious business name
statement $ 328,900 | $ 333,700 [ $ 4,800 | <100% $ 347,900 | $ 14,200 |<100%
Additional name or registrant on same
statement $ 17578 | $ 17,600 | $ 22 | <100% $ 19200 | $ 1,600 |<100%
Filing affidavit of publication $ 31,780 | $ 36,000 [ $ 4,220 | <100% $ 36,000 [ $ - |<100%
Withdrawing partner or abandoning
fictitious business statement $ 12580 | $ 12350 | $  (230)| <100% $ 126751 $ 325 |<100%
Administration of oath and filing
notary public bond (5) $ 47730 | $ 49400 [ $ 1,670 | <100% $ 50,700 | $ 1,300 [<100%
Surrender of notary journal $ 3300 | $ 3300 | $ - <100% $ 3520 | $ 220 [<100%
Filing, revoking, cancelling or
withdrawing power of attorney $ 333 341$ 1 | <100% $ 3H($ 1 [<100%
Additional name $ 9% 9% - <100% $ 9% - |<100%
Process server identification card $ 60 |$ 65| % 5 | <100% $ 65| % - |<100%
Authentication of public official/notary
public $ 19,764 | $ 19500 | $  (264)| <100% $ 19,500 | $ - |<100%
Search of County Clerk's files $ 4513 50| $ 5 | <100% $ 50| $ - |<100%
Copies of records on file - per page,
pages 1 through 3 $ 30($ 30($ - <100% $ 30($ - |<100%
Copies of records on file - each
additional page (will collect once it
reaches .15 no penny collecting) $ - 1% 1($ 1 | <100% $ 1(s - [<100%
Certifying/endorsing documents or
copies of documents $ 1,700 | $ 1,700 | $ - | <100% $ 1,700 | $ - |<100%
Fictitious business name index records
- one day $ 9,000 | $ 9,000 | $ - [ <100% $ 9,000 | $ - [<100%
Fictitious business name index records
- one week $ 1872 | $ 1872 $ - <100% $ 18721 $ - |<100%
Fictitious business name index records
- one month $ 600 | $ 600 [ $ - <100% $ 624 $ 24 |<100%
Diskette $ 2|3 2|3 - <100% $ 2|$ - [<100%
New client fee $ %5 |$ %B|$ - [ <100% $ 100 $ 5 [<100%
Delivery handling fee $ 2016 | $ 21841 $ 168 | <100% $ 21841 $ - |<100%
Environmental impact report,
administrative fee (6) $ 3705|$ 3770 | $ 65 | <100% $ 3900 | $ 130 |<100%
Totals $ 2591597 | $ 2,400,777 | $(190,821) $ 2406897 |$ 6120
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2014-15 AND FY 2015-16

DEPARTMENT: ADM — GSA CiTY ADMINISTRATOR

Recommendation: Approval of the proposed fee adjustments is a policy matter for the Board of
Supervisors. However, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that the proposed City
Administrator’s budget is balanced based on the assumption that the proposed fee adjustments
for the County Clerk shown above in the table will be approved.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

FY 2014-15

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total
$284,506 in FY 2014-15. Of the $284,506 in recommended reductions, $228,615 are ongoing
savings and $55,891 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of
$12,389,515 or 4.2% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. These recommendations will
result in $284,506 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15.

FY 2015-16

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total
$274,893 in FY 2015-16, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an
increase of $566,777 or 0.2% in the Department’s FY 2015-16 budget.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

7



$T0Z ‘8T dun[ ‘@3111WwWo) ddueul{ pue 198png

swildu0 =11
pun4 |eJ3Ud9 = 49

uoanpad 8uioduQ

‘uolysod juelsissy suolle|ay d1gnd
pasodoud ay3 Jo uolleuWI[d 3Y3} JOJ JUNOIJE 03 IO S,J03RJISIUIWPY AND 3y}
pue SYJoAA 21jgNnd 40 Judwiedaq Yyl UIdIMII] JaPJO 340M 33 03 Judwisnpe uy

(580°9v5) sbujnos [p1o] (6€1°5€S) sbulnos [p1o]
[ x [(s80'9vS) [(v0Le8L'eS)  |(68L'8T8ES) | _ [ x (eeT’s€ES) [(v6T'ceo’es)  |(eev’'299'es) | [ spund Ovv 03 522135 Joj Aianoday puadxg
‘paiiasnf uasq j0u sey uollsod JULISISSY SUOIIR|9Y d1|qNd MU dY3 ‘4SPJO HIOM
Mdd B Yym patanod Ajjeirded si uoiyisod ayl 3|1y “40M 1eY3 Ul pIe 03 JUBISISSY
suol1e|9y 21|qnd OTET e Sunnsanbau sI NQVY PUe ‘Mdd 404 sanljigisuodsal suolie|ad
a1jgnd awos uo 3upjel Ajpariodal s NQV 2140 S,J01ens1uIwWpYy Al ay) pue
SYJ0MN 21|qNnd 40 Juawedaq syl yioq 404 suoiie|au ljgnd SuiSeuew 01 paledipap
s8uines 3ulo8uQ| 9 ||Im uoilsod mau ay] ‘uollisod JUBISISSY SUOIle|9Y J1|gnd Mau auo aaolddesiq
691°26S sbuinos |30 242048 sbuinos |30
X | ZZT'0€s 0S$ TTT'0ES X | 6/6'€CS 0S$ 6L6'€TS s1jauag asull4 Alolepuely
x| L¥0'T9S 0S L¥0'T9S 000 [00°T X | 862°9¥S 0S 86C'91S 000 LL0 luelsissy suolie|ay dliqnd

‘pais|dwod aq 0} pajdadxa ase

s399[04d ay3 usaym ‘/T-9T A4 JO 9S0|2 9y3 1k .41dxd 03 195 ‘uoiisod wial-payiwl)|
e 9pew o uol}isod ayl 1eyl papuawwiodad sl 1| ‘sieah a3y 1xau ayl ul
s399/04d mau 3jdiyjnw y3nouyy uswiiedsaq syl 1oddns |im uonisod mau ay |

‘pais|dwod aq

03 pa1dadxa aJe s303foud 8yl usym ‘/T-9T A4 4O 3502 9y} 1e aJidxa 03 135 ‘uolnsod
wJa)-pajiwi| e sapew ag uoisod ayl 18yl papusaWIWoddl s 3| ‘sieah aa.y) 1xau ay3
ul s393foud mau a|dinjnw y8nouys Juswiiedaq ay3 1oddns |j1m uoiisod mau ay |

0S sbuinps [p10 ] 0S sbuinps [p10 ]
x [ o0$ 089°LES 089°LES x [ o0s$ 8T¥'0ES 81¥'0€S syjauag asul4 Alojepuely
x [0S 088°C6S 088°C6S 00T | 00T x [0S ¥0€°69S ¥0€°69S LLO LLO 1sAjeuy |auuosiad

‘pa19|dwod 3¢ 0} W0 0} pa1dadxa ale

s399[04d ay3 usaym ‘/T-9T A4 JO 9S0|2 9Yy3 1k .41dxd 03 195 ‘uoiisod wial-payiwl)|
e 9pew o uol}isod ayl 1eyl papuawwiodad sl 1| ‘sieah a3y 1xau syl ul
s399[04d mau 3jdiyjnw y3nouyy Juswiiedsaq ayi 1oddns |im uonisod mau ay |

‘pa39|dwod ag 03 W02 0}
pa1dadxa aJe s309(o4d ay3 uaym ‘£ T-9T0Z A4 4O 350|2 Y3 1e aJidxa 03 195 ‘uolsod
wJ)-pajiwi| e apew ag uolysod ay3 1eyl papuawwodal s| }| "sieah 391yl xau ayy

ul s309foud mau ajdinjnw y3nouy Juswiiedaq ay3 1oddns |jIm uoinsod mau ay |

0S sbuinps [p10 ] 0S sbuinps [p10 ]
X | 0S S8Y'TVS S8Y'TYS x | 0S 9EV TS 9EV TS syjauag asul4 Alojepuely
x [0S 9v¥'80TS 9v¥'80TS LLO | LLO x [0S 060'S0TS 060'S0TS LLO LLO 1sAjeuy |auuosIad Joluas

uonesIsIuIWpPY - Jojesisiuiwpy Al - Jv4

juawisn(pe Sujo8up

‘weJ3oud ay3 Jo ainieu Asesodwal

9yl Aq paulwialap se uolnsod ayl Jo 24nua) paliwil| Y3 910usp 031,70, 01 SNIe1S
.0, wouyj uoiysod ayy sAnow 03 S| UoIIEPUIWIWO0IAI 3y "wesdoud uolleluawa|dw|
A1ajes ayenbylie] ayy Jo yiom ay3 1oddns ||1m uoiisod 193png-440 ‘Mau 3y

0S sbuinns |p1o| 0S sbuinns |p1o|
[ x [os [ os [ os [o0T [o00T [ x [os [ os [0$ [220 Jiz0 1UE}SISSY JUaWaBeUBA Jolunf
weadouad A1ajes ayenbynies - gyg
1T | 49 SSUINES o] _ wou4 o] _ woid [ 1T [ 4D SSUINES o] _ wou4 o] _ wou4 ETETREEE](To)
unowy ENE] unowy ENE]
9T-STOC Ad ST-¥10C Ad

198png Jea\-0M [ 9T-STOT Ad PUe ST-HT0T Ad @Y} Ul swa)| 195png Jo Juswpuswy oy
1sAjeuy anne|si3a pue 193png 9y} JO SuolIEPUIWWOIDY

Jojensiuiwpy A - WAV



$T0Z ‘8T dun[ ‘@3111WwWo) ddueul{ pue 198png

swildu0 =11
pun4 |eJ3Ud9 = 49

€68'VLTS €68'VLTS 0$ leloL 90S‘v8¢S S19'82¢S 168'SSS lelol
0sS 0s 0s pun4 |esduan-uoN 0s IS 0s pun4 |esduan-uoN
€68'7LTS €68'VLTS 0s punj |esauan 905v8¢$ S19'87¢S 168'95S pung |essuan
|eroL 8ujo3uQ awij-auQ |exoL 8ujo3uQ awij-auQ
*19pJ0 HJOM jey) Jsulede
S|ana| uipuads |e21103sIY YIiM 3oueplodde ul 000‘0TS Aq paonpau 3ulaq st 921140
uoinpad 3ulo3uQ| SJaulwexdy [edIP3Al Y} YHM SDIIAIDS J04 Japudlad d1|gnd Yl YHM J9pPJO YoM 3y
[ x fooo’sts) [foo0'0TS) [foo0’szS) _ _ [ x fooo’stS) [fooo'0TS) [foo0’szs) _ [ spund Ovv 03 s2d1nas Joj Aianoday puadxg
Jaulwex3 |edipaAl - OSY
91ep Hels 10T ‘T 41oquialdag e $109434 S1991424 UOIIBPUIWWO0II JNQ
YT0T ‘T 4oqwa1das |13un suoilisod omy ||14 03 21edidilue J0u s20p Juswnedaq aylL
0s sbuinos |30 168°65S sbuinos |30
X | x | S€6'9TS (99t°6.$) (1€5299) s)jouag a8uli4 Alojepue
x | x | 9s6'8€s (€6L'28T9) (LE8'EVTS) (€8'1) [(vr'1) S3UIAeS UOI}IIY
SDIIAIDS JUBWIDINI0A] - DD
's8uines Asejes 1oy 1sn[pe o1 pue juswiiedaqg
s3uines 3ulo3uQ 9Y3 Ul S|9A3] Sul}4els JU44Nnd 303|424 Aj9384NIDE 03 SSUIABS UOI}JIIE Ul 9SedJdUl Uy
608°€4ZS sbuinog [030L £L¥'80CS sbuinpg [030L
L EZ&EES (8177°889) (z08'619) X | GT1°29$ (89T°vLS) (esT'CTS) s)yauag adully Alolepuely
x | €9€'s/TS (£6092CS) (v€£'059) (so'2) [(ov0) X [ 29€9vTS (866 7LTS) (9€9'8¢9) (v9'1)  [(£z0) SSUIAES UOI}IIY
1T | 49 mm:_>mm o] woJ4 ol woa4 | 1T | 49 mm:_>mm o] woJ4 o] woJ4 911 19[q0
junowy ETE] junowy ETE]
9T-ST0Z Ad ST-Y10Z Ad

198png Jea\-0M [ 9T-STOT Ad PUe ST-HT0T Ad @Y} Ul swa)| 195png Jo Juswpuswy oy
1sAjeuy anne|si3a pue 193png 9y} JO SuolIEPUIWWOIDY

Jojensiuiwpy A3 - INQY



	ADM 2014-16.pdf
	ADM 2014-16 REVISED Final_Recessed.pdf
	Sheet1





